VOLUNTARY SURRENDER

I, MOHAMMAD OMAR MOHABBAT, M. D., do voluntarily surrender my certificate of qualification and license to practice medicine in the State of Alabama, license number MD.11727, under the provisions of Ala. Code § 34-24-361(g)(2010). I acknowledge that this action is taken by me while under investigation by the Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners for alleged violations of Ala. Code § 34-24-360(2), unprofessional conduct as defined in Ala. Code § 34-24-360 or in the rules and regulations promulgated by the Medical Licensure Commission, specifically, Commission Rule 545-X-4-.07, Sexual Misconduct in the Practice of Medicine; and Ala. Code § 34-24-360(19)a., being unable to practice medicine or osteopathy with reasonable skill and safety to patients as a result of any mental or physical condition.

I acknowledge that I sign this document willingly and that I execute it as my free and voluntary act for the purposes herein expressed, and that I am of sound mind and under no constraint or undue influence. I further acknowledge that this voluntary surrender constitutes a public record of the Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners and will be reported by the Board to the National Practitioner Data Bank (NPDB) and to the Federation of State Medical Boards. This voluntary surrender may be released by the Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners to any person or entity requesting information concerning the licensure status in Alabama of the physician named herein.

EXECUTED this 3 day of

MOHAMMAD OMAR MOHABBAT, M.D.

Witness/Attorney for Dr. Mohabbat

ALABAMA BOARD OF	
MEDICAL EXAMINERS,	
	BEFORE THE MEDICAL LICENSURE
Complainant,	COMMISSION OF ALABAMA
)	
v.	CASE NO.: 15-034
)	
MOHAMMAD OMAR MOHABBAT, M.D.)	
Respondent.	

ORDER

This matter is before the Medical Licensure Commission on an Administrative Complaint filed by the Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners seeking to suspend or otherwise discipline Dr. Mohabbat's license to practice medicine in Alabama. The sole ground for discipline stated in the Board's complaint was Dr. Mohabbat's failure to abide by a Board Order requiring him to submit for evaluation at Acumen Assessment Center, Lawrence, Kansas. A hearing was convened on May 25, 2016. Dr. Mohabbat was present together with his attorneys Justice D. Smyth, III, Esq., and Jim L. DeBardelaben, Esq. James R. Seale, Esq., and F. Wilson Hunter, Esq represented the Board of Medical Examiners.

At the beginning of the hearing Dr. Mohabbat informed the Commission that he is now willing to undergo the evaluation ordered by the Board of Medical Examiners and that he would present himself for such evaluation at Acumen Assessments, Lawrence, Kansas, on June 13, 2016. He acknowledged his consent for his license to be suspended, indefinitely, should he fail to follow through on his promise to be evaluated, without the requirement of any further notice or any hearing. The Commission finds that Dr. Mohabbat's agreements constitute a reasonable resolution of the issue before them. Accordingly, it is the Order of the Medical Licensure

Commission as follows:

- 1. Dr. Mohabbat shall present himself at Acumen Assessments, Lawrence, Kansas, on June 13, 2016, for evaluation to rule out professional sexual misconduct.
- 2. Dr. Mohabbat shall execute all necessary consents and/or waivers in order to allow Acumen to provide a report of its evaluation and findings to the Board of Medical Examiners.
- 3. Should Dr. Mohabbat fail to present himself for the evaluation as promised, his license shall be suspended, indefinitely, without the need for any additional notice or hearing.
- 4. Pending the evaluation, Dr. Mohabbat will accept no new patients and will not schedule any appointments with any existing patients which are not already scheduled.

Entered this the of day of June, 2016.

James E. West, ms

JAMES E. WEST, M.D., Chairman

Medical Licensure Commission of Alabama

ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF)	
MEDICAL EXAMINERS,)	
)	BEFORE THE MEDICAL LICENSURE
Complainant,)	COMMISSION OF ALABAMA
)	
v.)	
)	CASE NO. 15-034
MOHAMMAD OMAR MOHABBAT,	M.D.)	
)	c.
Respondent.)	

ORDER SETTING HEARING

The Medical Licensure Commission has received the verified Administrative Complaint of the State Board of Medical Examiners filed in this cause. The Commission has determined that this matter is due to be set down for hearing under the provisions of §34-24-361, <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>.

Accordingly, it is the Order of the Commission that this matter be set for hearing before the Commission on the 27th day of 2016 at 9.30 o'clock in the a.m. at the offices of the Medical Licensure Commission, 848 Washington Avenue, Montgomery, Alabama. The Respondent, MOHAMMAD OMAR MOHABBAT, M.D. is directed to respond to the allegations of the verified Complaint in the manner prescribed in Rule 545-X-3-.03 of the Rules and Regulations of the Medical Licensure Commission. Such answer shall be filed within 20 days of service of a copy of the Administrative Complaint and the Order Setting Hearing.

This hearing shall be conducted in accordance with §34-24-361(e), <u>Code of Alabama</u>

1975 and Chapter 3 of the Rules and Regulations of the Medical Licensure Commission

concerning hearings in contested cases. The Respondent is entitled to be present at the hearing

and to be represented by counsel, is entitled to cross examine witnesses presented by the Complainant, and is entitled to present testimony and other evidence touching on the allegations contained in the Complaint.

Wayne P. Turner, Esq., is hereby appointed to act as legal counsel for the Commission under the authority of Rule 545-X-3-.08 of the Rules and Regulations of the Medical Licensure Commission.

It is the further order of the Commission that a copy of the verified Complaint of the Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners and a copy of this Order Setting Hearing is forthwith served upon the said MOHAMMAD OMAR MOHABBAT, M.D., by personally delivering the same to him if he can be found within the State of Alabama or by overnight courier, signature required, to his last known address if he cannot be found within the State of Alabama. The Commission further directs that personal service of process shall be made

by Kardy Dixo, who is designated as the duly authorized agent of the Medical Licensure Commission.

The Complainant and Respondent are directed to comply strictly with the Commission's Standing Order and Scheduling Order, which are attached hereto.

It is further ordered that the parties and their attorneys immediately check their calendars for scheduling conflicts. No requests for continuances based upon schedule conflicts of attorneys or parties will be considered unless such request is made forty-five (45) days prior to the scheduled hearing date.

ORDERED at Montgomery, Alabama, this 19th day of November, 2015.

Jame E. West, M.D., Chairman

Medical Licensure Commission of Alabama